Weighted
average

 exercise
price

   Outstanding at April 1  9,995 $ 5.29  6,683 $ 5.40  7,006 $ 6.58
   Forfeited during the year  (990)  4.67  (629)  5.25  (960)  5.00

   Exercised during the year  (6,026)  4.67  (6,362)  5.25  (5,285)  5.00
   Granted during the year  5,279,  4.67  10,303  5.25  5,922  5.00

   Outstanding at March 31

8,258

$

4.82

9,995

$

5.29

6,683

$

5.40

34

NOTES TO THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2012
 (Expressed in Bermuda Dollars)

21. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Equity:

Retained Earnings

The above changes decreased retained earnings as follows:

 March 31,
2011

April 1,
2010

 Defined benefit actuarial gains (losses)   $ - $ (3,691,205)
 Decrease in wage and benefit expense   177,156  -

Decrease in retained earnings   $ 177,156 $ (3,691,205)

 Previous
Canadian

GAAP

 Effect of
Transition to

IFRS
 IFRS

Previous
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS
 IFRS

  April 1, 2010   March 31, 2011

Assets
Cash $ 4,333,570 $  $ 4,333,570  $ 6,538,524 $  $ 6,538,524
Accounts receivable
Prepaid expenses

 10,216,474
559,853

   10,216,474
559,853

  9,208,020
812,671

   9,208,020
812,671

Inventories  2,183,035   2,183,035   2,071,312   2,071,312
Other receivables  3,755,030  (3,016,549)  738,481   4,349,221  (3,514,049)  835,172
Capital assets  7,099,345   7,099,345   6,678,489   6,678,489
Goodwill  18,153,648   18,153,648   18,153,648   18,153,648
Total Assets  46,300,955  (3,016,549)  43,284,406   47,811,885  (3,514,049)  44,297,836

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities

5,396,790

5,396,790

4,516,683

4,516,683

Deferred revenue  2,685,094   2,685,094   3,424,814   3,424,814
Bank loan  -   -   323,694   323,694
Total Liabilities  8,081,884   8,081,884   8,265,191   8,265,191

Non-current Liabilities
Pension benefits  -  674,656  674,656

Equity
Capital stock  5,076,659   5,076,659   5,083,021   5,083,021
Share premium  12,697,531   12,697,531   12,722,979   12,722,979
Retained earnings  20,056,179  (3,691,205)  16,364,974   21,395,017  (3,514,049)  17,880,968
  37,830,369  (3,691,205)  34,139,164   39,201,017  (3,514,049)  35,686,968
Non controlling interest  388,702   388,702   345,677   345,677

Total Liabilities and
Shareholders’ Equity

$

46,300,955

$

(3,016,549)

$

43,284,406

$

47,811,885

$

(3,514,049)

$

44,297,836

35

NOTES TO THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2012
 (Expressed in Bermuda Dollars)

21. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2011

Previous

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of

transition to
IFRS

IFRS

   March 31, 2011
Revenue
Supply  $ 35,393,592 $ –   $ 35,393,592
Sale of goods  17,232,974  –   17,232,974

Total Revenue  52,626,566  –   52,626,566

Direct Cost of Revenue
Direct cost of service revenue  11,644,091  –   11,644,091
Cost of goods sold  13,412,556  –   13,412,556

Total direct cost of revenue  25,056,647  –   25,056,647

Gross Profit  27,569,919  –   27,569,919

Operating Expenses
Wages and benefits  18,059,789  (177,156)  17,882,633
Other direct expenses and overheads  5,767,520  –   5,767,520
Amortization  1,228,600  –   1,228,600

Income from Operations  2,514,010  177,156  2,691,166

Non-operating costs
Other income   270,016  –   270,016
Interest expense on bank loan   (31,970)  –   (31,970)
Non-controlling interest  (219,567)  219,567  –
   Total profit for the year  2,532,489   396,723  2,929,212

Total comprehensive income for the year $ 2,532,489  $ 396,723 $ 2,929,212

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the Company $ 2,532,489  $ 177,156 $ 2,709,645
Non-controlling interest  –   219,567  219,567

Profit for the year $ 2,532,489  $ 396,723 $ 2,929,212

36

NOTES TO THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2012
 (Expressed in Bermuda Dollars)

21. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Pension Benefits

Under previous Canadian GAAP and under IFRS the Company’s accounting policy is to recognize
actuarial gains and losses which exceed a corridor amount over a period of time. At the date of transition,
all previously unrecognized cumulative actuarial gains and losses were recognized in retained earnings.
The unrecognized actuarial gains and losses exceeding the corridor that were recognized in profit or loss